The original documents are located in Box 60, folder "10/8/76 S3843 Philip A Hart Visitors' Center" of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice

The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections. Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.

WASHINGTON

Last Day: October 11

October 4, 1976

Poot 0.0 10/9/76

MEMORANDUM FOR

THE PRESIDENT

FROM:

JIM CANNON AND JUNE

SUBJECT:

S. 3843 - Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center

Attached for your consideration is S. 3843, sponsored by Senator Griffin.

The enrolled bill would designate the Visitors' Center at the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore as the Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center.

OMB, Max Friedersdorf, Counsel's Office (Kilberg) and I recommend approval of the enrolled bill.

RECOMMENDATION

That you sign S. 3843 at Tab A.





OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

OCT 2 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill S. 3843 - Philip A. Hart

Visitors' Center

Sponsor - Sen. Griffin (R) Michigan

Last Day for Action

October 11, 1976 - Monday

Purpose

Names the Visitors' Center at the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore the "Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center."

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget

Approval

Department of the Interior

Approval(Informally)

Discussion

S. 3843 would designate the Visitors' Center at the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore as the "Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center." This national lakeshore is a unit of the National Park System located in Michigan.

Paul H. O'Neill Acting Director

Enclosure



United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

OCT 1 1976

Dear Mr. Lynn:

This is in response to your request for the views of this Department on S. 3843, "To name the Visitors' Center at the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore the 'Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center'."

The enrolled bill S. 3843 provides that the visitors' center at the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore be named the "Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center."

Although this Department was not asked to comment on this bill by either the House or Senate, we would have no objection to the President approving enrolled bill S. 3843.

Sincerely yours,

Assistant Secretary of the Interior

Honorable James T. Lynn Director Office of Management and Budget Washington, D. C. 20503



THE WHITE HOUSE

ACTION MEMORANDUM

WASHINGTON

LOG NO .:

Date:

October 2

Time:

500pm

FOR ACTION: Max Friedersdorf cc (for information): Jack Marsh George Humphreys

Bobbie Kilberg

Jim Connor Ed Schmults

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date:

October 4

Time:nnoon

SUBJECT:

S.3843-Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center

ACTION REQUESTED:

_ For Necessary Action

For Your Recommendations

Prepare Agenda and Brief

_ Draft Reply

For Your Comments

_ Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

please return to judy johnston, ground ffoor west wing

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a delay in submitting the required material please telephone the Staff Secretary immediately

K. R. COLE. JR. For the President ACTION MEMORANDUM

WASHINGTON

LOG NO .:

Date:

October 2

Time:

400pm

FOR ACTION:

Max Friedersdorf

George Humphreys

Bobbie Kilberg

cc (for information): Jack Marsh

Jim Connor Ed Schmults

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date:

October 4

Time: noon

SUBJECT:

S.3843-Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center

ACTION REQUESTED:

—— For Necessary Action

____For Your Recommendations

Prepare Agenda and Brief

____ Draft Reply

X___ For Your Comments

___ Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

please return to judy johnston, ground floor west wing

10/4 No objection. B. Roth

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a delay in submitting the required material, please telephone the Staff Secretary immediately.

James M. Cannon For the President ACTION MEMORANDUM

WASHINGTON

LOG NO .:

Date:

October 2

Time:

400pm

FOR ACTION: Max Friedersdorf

George Humphreys

Bobbie Kilberg

cc (for information): Jack Marsh

Jim Connor

Ed Schmults

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date:

October 4

Time: noon

SUBJECT:

S.3843-Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action

____ For Your Recommendations

Prepare Agenda and Brief

____ Draft Reply

X___ For Your Comments

____ Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

please return to judy johnston, ground floor west wing

Ivand offered

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a delay in submitting the required material, please telephone the Staff Secretary immediately.

James M. Cannon For the President WASHINGTON

LOG NO .:

Date: October 2

Time:

400pm

FOR ACTION: Max Fr

Max Friedersdorf W. George Humphreys

George Humphreys V
Bobbie Kilberg

cc (for information): Jack Marsh

Jim Connor Ed Schmults

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date:

October 4

Time: noon

SUBJECT:

S.3843-Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center

ACTION REQUESTED:

____ For Necessary Action

___ For Your Recommendations

____ Prepare Agenda and Brief

____ Draft Reply

X___ For Your Comments

____ Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

please return to judy johnston, ground floor west wing

Recommend approval. Ener

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a delay in submitting the required material, please telephone the Staff Secretary immediately.

James E. Cannon For the President

Minety-fourth Congress of the United States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six

An Act

To name the Visitors' Center at the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore the "Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center".

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Visitors' Center at the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore shall hereinafter be known as, and is hereby designated as, the "Philip A. Hart Visitors' Center".

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate